Date 3-18-80
Time 3:30 p.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1980

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1601

(By Mr. Wiedelmsch + Mr. Cook)

Passed March 8, 1980
In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1601

(By Mr. WIEDEBUSCH and Mr. COOK)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article one-c, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the duration of the West Virginia labor-management advisory council extended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article one-c, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1C. WEST VIRGINIA LABOR-MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL.

§21-1C-3. Duration of council.

- 1 Unless sooner terminated by law and until and unless
- 2 extended, the West Virginia labor-management advisory coun-
- 3 cil shall cease to exist on the thirtieth day of June, one thou-
- 4 sand nine hundred eighty-three.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 10 The within 1980. day of ... Gővernor

C-641

RECEIVED

MAR 17 4 19 PM '80

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

90 MAR 19 P12: 35